consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes of Level 3 and tw telecom incorporated into this filing, and Level 3’s
Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on September 25, 2014. Level 3 will change the
presentation and classification of certain expense items in its Consolidated Statements of Operations prospectively, beginning with
its Form 10-Q for the period ended September 30, 2014, and these changes are reflected in the presentation of Level 3’s historical
Statement of Operations data for the twelve months ended December 31, 2013 and the six months ended June 30, 2014 included
in the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations as described further in Note 1 to the Unaudited Pro
Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

2

LEVEL 3 COMMUNICATIONS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Shee t at June 30, 2014

See the accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

3

(dollars in millions)
Historical
Level 3

Historical tw
telecom

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Financing

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Assets

Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 637  $ 190  $ (1,681 )  (a)  $ 1,135  (a)  $ 281
Investments  — 174  —   —   174
Restricted cash and securities  6  2  —   —   8
Receivables, net  722  106  —   —   828
Other  174  78  (54 )  (e)  5  (a)  203

Total Current Assets  1,539  550  (1,735 )   1,140   1,494
Property, Plant and Equipment, net  8,355  1,734  2  (c)  —   10,091
Restricted Cash and Securities  23  — —   —   23
Goodwill  2,578  413  4,483  (b)(c)  —   7,474
Other Intangibles, net  169  9  1,135  (c)  —   1,313
Other Assets, net  364  121  (118 )  (b)(c)(e)  35  (a)  402
Total Assets  $ 13,028  $ 2,827  $ 3,767   $ 1,175   $ 20,797

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity

Current Liabilities:

Accounts payable  $ 613  $ 75  $ —   $ —   $ 688
Current portion of long-term debt  503  8  —   (5 )  (b)  506
Accrued payroll and employee benefits  145  54  —   —   199
Accrued interest  166  23  —   (20 )  (a)  169
Current portion of deferred revenue  258  49  (2 )  (d)  —   305
Other  139  86  —   —   225

Total Current Liabilities  1,824  295  (2 )   (25 )   2,092
Long-Term Debt, less current portion  7,855  1,915  17  (b)  1,200  (b)  10,987
Deferred Revenue, less current portion  885  20  (8 )  (d)  —   897
Other Liabilities  785  42  (2 )  (e)  —   825
Total Liabilities  11,349  2,272  5   1,175   14,801

Stockholders' Equity:

Preferred stock  — — —   —   —
 Common stock  2  2  (1 )  (g)  —   3
Additional paid-in capital  14,425  1,701  2,588  (g)  —   18,714
Treasury stock  — (455 )  455  (h)  —   —
Accumulated other comprehensive income  55  — —   —   55
Accumulated deficit  (12,803 )  (693 )  720  (i)  —   (12,776 )

Total Stockholders' Equity  1,679  555  3,762   —  5,996

Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity  $ 13,028  $ 2,827  $ 3,767   $ 1,175   $ 20,797

LEVEL 3 COMMUNICATIONS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of  Operations
For the twelve months ended December 31, 2013

*Refer to Note 1 to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

See the accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

4

(dollars in millions, except per share data)
Historical Level
3 as adjusted*

Historical tw
telecom as
adjusted*

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue  $ 6,313  $ 1,564  $ (27 )  (k)  $ 7,850
Costs and Expenses

Network Access Costs  2,471  444  (24 )  (k)  2,891
Network Related Expenses  1,214  230  —   1,444
Depreciation and Amortization  800  306  121  (c)  1,227
Selling, General and Administrative Expenses  1,162  379  —   1,541

Total Costs and Expenses  5,647  1,359  97   7,103
Operating Income  666  205  (124 )   747
Other Income (Expense):

Interest expense  (649 )  (96 )  (45 )  (b)  (790 )

Loss on modification and extinguishment of debt, net  (84 )  (39 )  —   (123 )

Other, net  (4 )  — —   (4 )

Total Other Expense  (737 )  (135 )  (45 )   (917 )

(Loss) Income Before Income Taxes  (71 )  70  (169 )   (170 )

Income Tax Expense  (38 )  (34 )  23  (j)  (49 )

Net (Loss) Income  $ (109 )  $ 36  $ (146 )   $ (219 )

Basic Earnings per Common Share

Net (Loss) Income Per Share  $ (0.49 )  $ 0.25   $ (0.69 )
Shares Used to Compute Basic Net (Loss) Income per Share (in
thousands)  222,368  144,920  97,300   319,668

Diluted Earnings per Common Share

Net (Loss) Income Per Share  $ (0.49 )  $ 0.24   $ (0.69 )
Shares Used to Compute Diluted Net (Loss) Income per Share (in
thousands)  222,368  146,480  97,300   319,668

LEVEL 3 COMMUNICATIONS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of  Operations

For the six months ended June 30, 2014

*Refer to Note 1 to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

See the accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

5

(dollars in millions, except per share data)
Historical Level
3 as adjusted*

Historical tw
telecom as
adjusted*

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue  $ 3,234  $ 828  (14 )  (k)  $ 4,048
Costs and Expenses

Network Access Costs  1,227  242  (15 )  (k)  1,454
Network Related Expenses  594  120  —   714
Depreciation and Amortization  371  166  47  (c)  584
Selling, General and Administrative Expenses  522  209  —   731

Total Costs and Expenses  2,714  737  32   3,483
Operating Income  520  91  (46 )   565
Other Income (Expense):

Interest expense  (300 )  (51 )  (23 )  (b)  (374 )

Loss on modification and extinguishment of debt, net  — (1 )  —   (1 )

Other, net  (38 )  — —   (38 )

Total Other Expense  (338 )  (52 )  (23 )   (413 )

Income Before Income Taxes  182  39  (69 )   152
Income Tax Expense  (19 )  (18 )  3  (j)  (34 )

Net Income  $ 163  $ 21  $ (66 )   $ 118

Basic Earnings per Common Share

Net Income Per Share  $ 0.69  $ 0.15   $ 0.35
Shares Used to Compute Basic Net Income per Share (in thousands)  236,510  137,219  97,300   333,810

Diluted Earnings per Common Share

Net Income Per Share  $ 0.68  $ 0.15   $ 0.35
Shares Used to Compute Diluted Net Income per Share (in thousands)  240,890  139,172  97,300   338,190

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Fin ancial Information

The accompanying Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements are provided for illustrative purposes